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Background and objectives
 Site U1466 (proposed MAL-02) is positioned 1880 m east of 

Site U1465 at 4°55.9880′N, 73°1.6894′E, at about the same water 
depth (518 m), but it is situated above completely different strata 
(Figures F1, F2). The site is in front of the last prograding clinoform 
of the drowned carbonate platform targeted at Site U1465. In this 
basinal position, a thick prograding drift succession first overlays 
the bottomsets and foresets of the prograding platform and finally 
buries the platform (Figure F55). The main objective of Site U1466 
was to retrieve and date the first drift sequence and the subsequent 
changes in current evolution that are likely related to the evolution 
of the Indian monsoon (Kroon et al., 1991). Thus, the site is located 
just east of the first onlap of the drift onto the slope of the buried 
platform. The drift sequence is partly eroded on top as a moat de-
velops along the platform to the west (Lüdman et al., 2013). A con-
densed section covers the erosional unconformity overlain by a 
horizontally layered drift package that is wavy at the seafloor. Hole 
U1466A was intended to retrieve the first drift sequence, the con-
densed section, and the overlying drift package.

A second major objective at this site was to establish ages for sea 
level changes interpreted as being responsible for the pulses of plat-
form progradation that produce platform sequences (Betzler et al., 
2013b). This site penetrated the foresets and bottomsets of the pro-
grading platform, so individual platform sequences can be dated. 
Dating platform sequences within shallow-water deposits or even 
the platform margin is inherently difficult because age-diagnostic 
planktonic foraminifers and calcareous nannofossils are generally 
absent. Dating carbonate sequences in the basinal portion of the se-
quence is a common approach to overcome the problem. Although 
sequence boundaries are determined by onlap unconformities along 

the platform margin, seismic reflections marking sequence bound-
aries can be traced into the basin. Because of the chronostrati-
graphic nature of the seismic reflections, ages can be determined in 
this basinal position by dating sediments above and below the hori-
zon that generates the sequence boundary reflection (Eberli et al., 
2002). Thus, ages of early and middle Miocene sea level changes in 
the Indian Ocean will be retrieved. Together with data sets from the 
Bahamas (Ocean Drilling Program [ODP] Leg 166) and offshore 
eastern Australia (ODP Legs 133 and 194), these ages will allow sci-
entists to test the global synchroneity of Neogene sea level changes.

Site U1466 cores also address another major objective of Expe-
dition 359. The periplatform sediments deposited at this site offer 
the opportunity to retrieve a complete δ13C record through the 
lower and middle Miocene that together with other Expedition 359 
sites will provide another data set of the carbon isotopic record 
needed to calibrate the periplatform platform margin record against 
the pelagic record. Open oceanic pelagic records offer the best data 
for reconstructing the global carbon cycle (Shackleton, 1985), but 
for Earth’s pre-Mesozoic history, only the record of platform-de-
rived sediments is preserved (Veizer et al., 1999). Because peri-
platform and pelagic records can differ significantly, calibration is 
important for a meaningful interpretation of the δ13C record in 
Earth’s ancient history (Swart and Eberli, 2005; Swart, 2008).

The specific objectives at Site U1466 were as follows: (1) con-
strain the timing of onset of drift deposition, the condensed section 
that indicates a current change, and platform sequence boundaries; 
(2) reconstruct and date bank to drift turnover; (3) provide detailed 
reconstruction of the predrowning, drowning, and postdrowning 
evolution of the carbonate bank by linking the seismic stratigraphic 
record to the sedimentary record; and (4) establish a carbon isotope 
record from the periplatform sediments.

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
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Operations
Hole U1466A

After the ~1 nmi transit from Site U1465 to Site U1466, the ship 
was positioned over the new location by 0430 h on 20 October 2015 
and rig floor activities began. At 0625 h, Hole U1466A was started, 
recovering 5 m of core and establishing a seafloor depth of 528.9 

meters below rig floor (mbrf). Coring was problematic in this hole 
because of the abundance of sand in the surface layers of the forma-
tion. Nevertheless, coring with the advanced piston corer (APC) 
and half-length APC (HLAPC) systems proceeded to 100.5 meters 
below seafloor (mbsf) (Core 12F). Three formation temperature 
measurements (advanced piston corer temperature tool; APCT-3) 
were attempted between 43.0 and 88.5 mbsf in Hole U1466A. At 

Figure F1. Map of Site U1466, located in the Kardiva Channel 1880 m east of Site U1465.
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Figure F2. Seismic Line P65 with locations and final penetration depths, Sites U1465, U1466, and U1468. A high-amplitude reflection marks the Oligocene/Mio-
cene (O/M) boundary (Belopolsky and Droxler, 2004; Betzler et al., 2013b). The overlying flat reflections image the deposits of the early Inner Sea; the higher, 
slightly inclined reflections are the distal lobes of the prograding Kardiva platform to the west. Reflections above the green seismic horizon are current-con-
trolled drift deposits with a moat between Sites U1465 and U1466. The mounded drift is capped by a sheeted drift package that reaches the seafloor. CDP = 
common depth point.
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C. Betzler et al. Site U1466
this point, we decided to make a wiper trip because of high drilling 
torque. At 1730 h on 20 October, the drill string was pulled back to 
63.1 mbsf and then washed back to bottom. With all drilling param-
eters back to normal, coring resumed at 1930 h and continued 
through Core 20F to 155.0 mbsf. Once again, high drilling torque 
necessitated a wiper trip. At 0100 h on 21 October, the drill string 
was recovered to 63.1 mbsf and then washed back to the bottom of 
the hole at 155.0 mbsf. As on the first wiper trip, the hole cleaned 
up, and all drilling parameters returned to normal. Coring resumed 
at 0400 h and continued through Core 50X to a total depth of 326.2 
mbsf. All three coring systems (APC, HLAPC, and extended core 
barrel [XCB]) were used interchangeably and with great effective-
ness during this cored interval. Coring was terminated at 0400 h on 
22 October because the depth objective was achieved and we de-
cided the formation could be cored at that point with the rotary 
core barrel (RCB) system. The drill string was recovered and pulled 
back to the rig floor at 1000 h on 22 October, officially ending Hole 
U1466A and initiating Hole U1466B. 

Hole U1466B
An RCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was lowered to the sea-

floor, and with the compensator open, the driller physically tagged 
the seafloor with the bit at 528.0 mbrf. Drilling without coring in 
Hole U1466B started at 1620 h on 22 October 2015 at the seafloor 
and continued to 158 mbsf. A wiper trip to 61 mbsf and back to bot-
tom was conducted with no overpull or drag experienced and no fill 
noted on bottom. Drilling resumed, and 313.9 mbsf was reached by 
0600 h on 23 October. A second wiper trip was conducted, and 

again there was no overpull or drag noted. At the bottom, 2 m of fill 
was circulated out with a high-viscosity mud sweep. At 1045 h, we 
started RCB coring at 314.0 mbsf. Coring continued with nonmag-
netic core barrels. Poor recovery through the highly interbedded 
hard/soft formation led to a combination of full and half RCB cores. 
As the hole progressed and the scientific data set grew, the scientists 
decided that the scientific objectives had essentially been reached 
and terminated the hole so that downhole logging could start. At 
1150 h on 25 October, the last RCB core (57R) was recovered at 
809.7 mbsf. Hole conditions remained good. The bit was released, 
and the hole was displaced with heavy mud. The drill string was 
pulled up, and the end of the pipe was placed at 106.0 mbsf. At 1800 
h, rig-up of the first wireline logging tool string was initiated. The 
triple combo tool string, without the source installed, was run in the 
hole. However, the tools would not pass 894.0 mbrf (366.0 mbsf). 
Log data were collected up from there, but constant tool drag indi-
cated the hole was rapidly deteriorating. The triple combo was back 
on deck at 2100 h, and the decision was made to abandon any fur-
ther logging attempts in Hole U1466B. The drill string was pulled 
out of the hole, clearing the seafloor at 2250 h. Hole U1466B was 
completed at 1220 h on 26 October, officially ending operations at 
Site U1466.

Total recovery for Site U1466 was 243.8 m (75%) in Hole 
U1466A and 88.54 m (18%) in Hole U1466B (Table T1; see Figure 
F34 in the Expedition 359 summary chapter [Betzler et al., 2017b]). 
Of the total 106 cores recovered, 20 were APC cores, 20 were 
HLAPC cores, 10 were XCB cores, and 56 were RCB cores.

Table T1. Site U1466 core summary. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. NA = not appli-
cable. H = advanced piston corer, F = half-length advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval.
(Continued on next two pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Hole U1466A Hole U1466B
Latitude: 4°55.9888′N Latitude: 4°55.9883′N
Longitude: 073°1.6785′E Longitude: 073°1.6893′E
Water depth (m): 518.09 Water depth (m): 517.14
Date started (UTC): 2115 h; 19 October 2015 Date started (UTC): 2115 h; 22 October 2015
Date finished (UTC): 0500 h; 22 October 2015 Date finished (UTC): 1220 h; 26 October 2015
Time on hole (days): 2.32 Time on hole (days): 4.31
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 528.9 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 528
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.81 Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.86
Penetration DSF (m): 326.2 Penetration DSF (m): 809.7
Cored interval (m): 326.2 Cored interval (m): 495.7
Recovered length (m): 243.79 Recovered length (m): 88.54
Recovery (%): 74 Recovery (%): 17
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): 314
Drilled interval (no.): 0 Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 50 Total cores (no.): 56
APC cores (no.): 20 RCB cores (no.): 56
HLAPC (no.): 20
XCB cores (no.): 10

Core

Top of 
cored

interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
cored 

interval
DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Top of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Bottom of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Date
(2015)

Time UTC 
(h)

359-U1466A-
1H 0.0 5.0 5.0 5.03 5.03 101 0.0 5.03 20 Oct 0135
2H 5.0 14.5 9.5 8.81 8.81 93 5.0 13.81 20 Oct 0230
3H 14.5 24.0 9.5 9.41 9.41 99 14.5 23.91 20 Oct 0315
4H 24.0 33.5 9.5 9.02 9.02 95 24.0 33.02 20 Oct 0355
5H 33.5 43.0 9.5 9.51 9.51 100 33.5 43.01 20 Oct 0455
6H 43.0 52.5 9.5 9.26 9.26 97 43.0 52.26 20 Oct 0530
7H 52.5 62.0 9.5 8.71 8.71 92 52.5 61.21 20 Oct 0615
8H 62.0 71.5 9.5 9.37 9.37 99 62.0 71.37 20 Oct 0730
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9H 71.5 81.0 9.5 8.50 8.50 89 71.5 80.00 20 Oct 0840
10H 81.0 88.5 7.5 7.48 7.48 100 81.0 88.48 20 Oct 0945
11H 88.5 95.8 7.3 7.33 7.33 100 88.5 95.83 20 Oct 1030
12F 95.8 100.5 4.7 3.73 3.73 79 95.8 99.53 20 Oct 1115
13H 100.5 110.0 9.5 9.20 9.20 97 100.5 109.70 20 Oct 1455
14H 110.0 119.5 9.5 9.46 9.46 100 110.0 119.46 20 Oct 1525
15H 119.5 129.0 9.5 9.47 9.47 100 119.5 128.97 20 Oct 1605
16H 129.0 138.5 9.5 9.61 9.61 101 129.0 138.61 20 Oct 1710
17H 138.5 138.8 0.3 0.32 0.32 107 138.5 138.82 20 Oct 1805
18X 138.8 145.6 6.8 0.84 0.84 12 138.8 139.64 20 Oct 1855
19F 145.6 150.3 4.7 4.43 4.43 94 145.6 150.03 20 Oct 1930
20F 150.3 155.0 4.7 4.65 4.65 99 150.3 154.95 20 Oct 1955
21H 155.0 162.0 7.0 7.39 7.39 106 155.0 162.39 20 Oct 2330
22H 162.0 171.5 9.5 9.83 9.83 103 162.0 171.83 21 Oct 0015
23H 171.5 172.5 1.0 0.72 0.72 72 171.5 172.22 21 Oct 0105
24X 172.5 181.5 9.0 2.72 2.72 30 172.5 175.22 21 Oct 0200
25H 181.5 183.5 2.0 1.94 1.94 97 181.5 183.44 21 Oct 0235
26F 183.5 188.2 4.7 4.43 4.43 94 183.5 187.93 21 Oct 0315
27F 188.2 192.9 4.7 4.45 4.45 95 188.2 192.65 21 Oct 0340
28F 192.9 197.6 4.7 4.22 4.22 90 192.9 197.12 21 Oct 0425
29F 197.6 202.3 4.7 4.54 4.54 97 197.6 202.14 21 Oct 0455
30F 202.3 207.0 4.7 4.56 4.56 97 202.3 206.86 21 Oct 0520
31F 207.0 211.7 4.7 4.65 4.65 99 207.0 211.65 21 Oct 0545
32F 211.7 216.4 4.7 4.43 4.43 94 211.7 216.13 21 Oct 0610
33F 216.4 221.1 4.7 4.38 4.38 93 216.4 220.78 21 Oct 0715
34F 221.1 225.8 4.7 4.44 4.44 94 221.1 225.54 21 Oct 0750
35F 225.8 230.5 4.7 3.20 3.20 68 225.8 229.00 21 Oct 0840
36F 230.5 230.6 0.1 0.13 0.13 130 230.5 230.63 21 Oct 0935
37X 230.6 238.6 8.0 1.52 1.52 19 230.6 232.12 21 Oct 1050
38X 238.6 248.3 9.7 3.25 3.25 34 238.6 241.85 21 Oct 1130
39X 248.3 258.1 9.8 0.00 0.00 0 248.3 248.30 21 Oct 1250
40F 258.1 262.8 4.7 4.43 4.43 94 258.1 262.53 21 Oct 1330
41F 262.8 267.5 4.7 4.72 4.72 100 262.8 267.52 21 Oct 1410
42F 267.5 272.2 4.7 4.71 4.71 100 267.5 272.21 21 Oct 1435
43F 272.2 276.9 4.7 4.71 4.71 100 272.2 276.91 21 Oct 1540
44X 276.9 286.7 9.8 3.51 3.51 36 276.9 280.41 21 Oct 1640
45X 286.7 296.5 9.8 0.64 0.64 7 286.7 287.34 21 Oct 1750
46X 296.5 306.3 9.8 0.00 0.00 0 296.5 296.50 21 Oct 1840
47F 306.3 311.0 4.7 3.91 3.91 83 306.3 310.21 21 Oct 1920
48F 311.0 311.1 0.1 0.08 0.08 80 311.0 311.08 21 Oct 2000
49X 311.1 316.5 5.4 0.72 0.72 13 311.1 311.82 21 Oct 2125
50X 316.5 326.2 9.7 1.42 1.42 15 316.5 317.92 21 Oct 2305

Hole U1466A totals: 164.2 92.26 92.26

359-U1466B-
11 0.0 314.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 314.0 mbsf***** 23 Oct 0520
2R 314.0 323.6 9.6 2.62 2.62 27 314.0 316.62 23 Oct 0730
3R 323.6 333.3 9.7 1.34 1.34 14 323.6 324.94 23 Oct 0850
4R 333.3 343.1 9.8 1.02 1.02 10 333.3 334.32 23 Oct 0940
5R 343.1 352.8 9.7 0.85 0.85 9 343.1 343.95 23 Oct 1030
6R 352.8 362.5 9.7 0.99 0.99 10 352.8 353.79 23 Oct 1105
7R 362.5 372.2 9.7 1.24 1.24 13 362.5 363.74 23 Oct 1200
8R 372.2 382.0 9.8 1.40 1.40 14 372.2 373.60 23 Oct 1250
9R 382.0 391.7 9.7 0.83 0.83 9 382.0 382.83 23 Oct 1340
10R 391.7 401.4 9.7 2.52 2.53 26 391.7 394.23 23 Oct 1415
11R 401.4 411.1 9.7 2.56 2.56 26 401.4 403.96 23 Oct 1510
12R 411.1 420.8 9.7 1.48 1.48 15 411.1 412.58 23 Oct 1545
13R 420.8 430.5 9.7 2.72 2.73 28 420.8 423.53 23 Oct 1625
14R 430.5 440.2 9.7 1.96 1.96 20 430.5 432.46 23 Oct 1655
15R 440.2 450.0 9.8 1.39 1.39 14 440.2 441.59 23 Oct 1750
16R 450.0 459.7 9.7 0.87 0.88 9 450.0 450.88 23 Oct 1820
17R 459.7 469.4 9.7 0.78 0.78 8 459.7 460.48 23 Oct 1920
18R 469.4 479.1 9.7 0.50 0.50 5 469.4 469.90 23 Oct 1955
19R 479.1 483.8 4.7 0.72 0.72 15 479.1 479.82 23 Oct 2055
20R 483.8 488.8 5.0 0.77 0.77 15 483.8 484.57 23 Oct 2125
21R 488.8 493.5 4.7 0.27 0.27 6 488.8 489.07 23 Oct 2155
22R 493.5 498.5 5.0 1.59 1.60 32 493.5 495.10 23 Oct 2225
23R 498.5 503.2 4.7 0.71 0.71 15 498.5 499.21 23 Oct 2250

Core

Top of 
cored

interval 
DSF (m)

Bottom of 
cored 

interval
DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)
Recovery 

(%)

Top of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Bottom of 
recovered 

core
CSF-A (m)

Date
(2015)

Time UTC 
(h)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.) 
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Lithostratigraphy
Seven lithostratigraphic units were identified at Site U1466

based on visual core descriptions, smear slide and thin section anal-
yses, and scanning for an array of physical properties (Figure F3)
(see Lithostratigraphy and sedimentology and Physical proper-
ties, both in the Expedition 359 methods chapter [Betzler et al.,
2017a]). Lithostratigraphic units were defined by combining the
units determined in Holes U1466A and U1466B. The cores recov-
ered sand wave and moat fill sediments, contourite fan deposits
overlying drift sediments, and a transition zone to a distal slope suc-
cession deposited on top of a chalky unit with intercalations of or-
ganic-rich layers.

Lithostratigraphic units
Unit I

Interval: 359-U1466A-1H-1, 0 cm, through 2H
Depth: 0–14.5 mbsf

Unit I spans the uppermost 14.5 m of the sedimentary succes-
sion at Site U1466 and is characterized by gray-brown to pale yellow
coarse-grained massive unlithified grainstone. Planktonic foramini-
fers dominate the skeletal grains, along with common benthic fora-
minifers, pteropods, otoliths, Halimeda plates, fragmented
echinoid spines, bryozoan fragments, and bivalves. Solitary corals

were also found (e.g., Section 359-U1446A-2H-3, 64 cm) (Figure
F4). Yellow/red-stained bioclasts are common.

Unit II

Interval: 359-U1466A-3H-1, 0 cm, through 10H
Depth: 14.5–88.5 mbsf

Unit II consists of unlithified packstone alternating with unlithi-
fied grainstone that is massive or normally graded. Sediments range
in size from very fine grained in intervals with a grainstone texture
to coarse grained in packstone intervals. A thin fine-grained unlith-
ified wackestone lies between 117 and 121 cm in Section 359-
U1466A-9H-4. Sediment colors gradually change from white/light
gray (grainstone and packstone) to pale yellow (packstone) as a re-
sult of textural and grain size variations. Contacts are gradational
with a few sharp boundaries present (interval 10H-5, 13 cm,
through 10H-CC). The main components are planktonic foramini-
fers and minor benthic foraminifers, pteropods, red algae, Hal-
imeda plates, bivalves, echinoid fragments and spines, and otoliths.
Yellow to brown-stained aggregate grains and black grains (glauco-
nite or organic material?) are present throughout the unit and are
distinct in Sections 3H-1 and 3H-5 and Core 6H. The fine fraction
(silt and clay size) contains spines/needles, sponge spicule frag-
ments, rare calcareous nannofossils, and tunicates. The fine fraction

24R 503.2 508.2 5.0 1.05 1.05 21 503.2 504.25 23 Oct 2350
25R 508.2 517.9 9.7 2.48 2.48 26 508.2 510.68 24 Oct 0020
26R 517.9 527.7 9.8 1.20 1.20 12 517.9 519.10 24 Oct 0115
27R 527.7 537.4 9.7 0.15 0.15 2 527.7 527.85 24 Oct 0150
28R 537.4 542.1 4.7 1.68 1.68 36 537.4 539.08 24 Oct 0240
29R 542.1 547.1 5.0 0.59 0.59 12 542.1 542.69 24 Oct 0315
30R 547.1 556.8 9.7 1.14 1.14 12 547.1 548.24 24 Oct 0345
31R 556.8 566.5 9.7 1.91 1.91 20 556.8 558.71 24 Oct 0500
32R 566.5 576.2 9.7 0.62 0.62 6 566.5 567.12 24 Oct 0530
33R 576.2 585.9 9.7 2.45 2.45 25 576.2 578.65 24 Oct 0635
34R 585.9 595.6 9.7 1.80 1.80 19 585.9 587.70 24 Oct 0715
35R 595.6 605.3 9.7 2.05 2.05 21 595.6 597.65 24 Oct 0830
36R 605.3 615.0 9.7 1.10 1.10 11 605.3 606.40 24 Oct 0915
37R 615.0 624.7 9.7 1.68 1.68 17 615.0 616.68 24 Oct 1040
38R 624.7 634.4 9.7 0.12 0.12 1 624.7 624.82 24 Oct 1115
39R 634.4 644.1 9.7 1.47 1.47 15 634.4 635.87 24 Oct 1240
40R 644.1 653.8 9.7 0.63 0.63 6 644.1 644.73 24 Oct 1320
41R 653.8 663.5 9.7 0.22 0.22 2 653.8 654.02 24 Oct 1440
42R 663.5 673.2 9.7 0.73 0.73 8 663.5 664.23 24 Oct 1525
43R 673.2 682.9 9.7 0.51 0.51 5 673.2 673.71 24 Oct 1650
44R 682.9 687.6 4.7 0.71 0.71 15 682.9 683.61 24 Oct 1725
45R 687.6 692.6 5.0 0.45 0.45 9 687.6 688.05 24 Oct 1800
46R 692.6 702.3 9.7 0.77 0.77 8 692.6 693.37 24 Oct 1930
47R 702.3 712.0 9.7 3.68 3.68 38 702.3 705.98 24 Oct 2015
48R 712.0 721.7 9.7 3.34 3.34 34 712.0 715.34 24 Oct 2135
49R 721.7 731.4 9.7 1.53 1.53 16 721.7 723.23 24 Oct 2220
50R 731.4 741.1 9.7 1.32 1.32 14 731.4 732.72 24 Oct 2335
51R 741.1 750.8 9.7 2.76 2.76 28 741.1 743.86 25 Oct 0015
52R 750.8 760.5 9.7 6.25 6.25 64 750.8 757.05 25 Oct 0145
53R 760.5 770.2 9.7 3.85 3.85 40 760.5 764.35 25 Oct 0220
54R 770.2 779.9 9.7 3.00 3.00 31 770.2 773.20 25 Oct 0345
55R 779.9 789.6 9.7 1.95 1.95 20 779.9 781.85 25 Oct 0435
56R 789.6 800.0 10.4 2.61 2.61 25 789.6 792.21 25 Oct 0550
